
RESOLUTION NO. 397 

\VHEREAS, the City Council of' Prinev.i.lle, Oregon is required 
b-fLOcal Budget Law of' the State of' Oregon to make appropriations 
in general categories before any expenditures may be charged to 
the ensuing year I s Budget; 

.Alffi WIIEP.El\S, by making appropriations in general categories, 
the likelihood of' overexpending any single appropriation is con
siderably lessoned; 

NOVI THEREFORE, be it resolved that the amounts for the fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 1972 and for the purposes shown below are 
hereby appropriated, to wit: 

(As per attached sheets) 

Passed by the City Council this /5qi,, day of' June, 1972. 

Approved by the Mayor this / .. :;ft:;£ day of' June, 1972. 

w~~/4~~ 
William P. Holtsclaw, Mayor 



Actual 
1970-71 

39,486.77 
3,395,55 

115,000.00 
31,515.82 

2,318.00 
24,895.27 
15,000.00 
19,575.46 

1,031.94 
8,593.93 
6, 139,?.0 
8,392,34 
3,520.69 

631.05 
1,487.46 

10,733.57 
711.62 
873.71 

1,915.00 
884.00 

4,398.20 
1,755, 04 
3,000.00 
1,747.00 

455.00 

307,456.52 

28,381.31 
335,837.93 

Current 
Estimate 
1971-72 

15,672 
3,000 

127,873 
23,000 

750 
28,ooo 
20,000 
17,000 
1,000 
6,800 
5,750 
7,500 
1,500 

50 
2,000 

10,000 
500 

1,685 
1,500 

500 
3,600 
2,000 

1,000 

280,680, 
31,656 

312,336 

POLICE DEPARTmENT 
59,558.17 73,227 
13,607.10 15,726 

3,077.00 3,200 

-·500 

GEHERAL FUiID RESOtmCES 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1972 - 1973 

Beginning July 1, 1972 

Beginning Fund Balance 
:Previously Levied Taxes Est. to be Recd. during ens. year 
OTHER RESOURCES 
Rm.lway Income 
Fines & Bm.ls 
Building Permits 
Liquor T3X Apportionment 
Rural Fire District Tax 
Fra,,chise & Licenses 
State Gas Tax Refund 
Jail Rent-Crook County 
Pool Ticket Sales 
Parkin(; Meters 
Interest Income 
Sale of Assets 
L'Iiscellaneous Income 
Cigarette Tax 
fl Ambulance - Crook County 
Dog Control - Crook County 
:Prisoner Meals - Crook County 
Refund State Compensation 
Ambulooce Revenue 
Paving & Drainage 
BOR Income 
Work Release Program 
11701" Grant 
E.E.A, Grant (PEP) 
Recreation Fees 
lmnexation Revenue 
Total Resources Ex:cept Taxes to be Levied 
Taxes Hecessary to Balance Budget 
Taxes Collected in year Levied 
TOTAL RESOURCES 

GENERAL Yu.Nil I',B).u.LREiciliNTS 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1972-73 

Beginning July 1, 1972 

Total Personal Services 
To-i;al Materials & Services 
Gapi tal Outlay 

Patrol Vehicle 
L.E.C. Teletyµe (Matching) 
Typewriter & Adding Machine 
Console Desk 
Police Revolvers 

1,350,27 550 Radios 
'>, 427. 27 4,250 Total qapi tal Outlay 

77,592.54 93,203 TOTAL REQUIRErIBHTS POLICE DEPArt'i.'l,IBHT 
PARKIHG IIETER DEPARTMEl."TT 

11,301,52 13,622 Total Personal Services 
290.94 600 Total l'iaterials & Services 

Gapi tal Outlay 
1,400.00 2,000 Hew Meters 
1,400.00 2,000 Total Capital Outlay 

12,992,46 16,222 TOTAL REQUIREflIEMTS PA..m<ING METERS 
DOG COHTROL DEPARTi.iENT 

Approv-ed 
Budge-i; 
Ensu:Li.1g 
Yeo:i.."' 

53,756 
4,000 

150,000 
33,000 

800 
32,000 
20,000 
19,000 

1,000 
8,000 
6,000 
7,500 
2,500 

50 
2,000 

10,000 
200 

4,345 
1,900 

800 
4,200 
1,500 

11, ~-00 
1,500 
6,000 

37,392 
500 

5,200 
424, 5!f3 
32,000 

456,543 

81,827 
17,300 

3,500 
900 

500 
500 

5, ,~oo 
104,527 

9,671 
600 

2,000 
2,000 

12, 271 

1,983.84 1,863 Total Personal Services 7,291 
1,613,78 1,710 Total Materials & Supplieo 1,400 

_).j5..27.!.~~ ~1.573 TOTAL DOC} OOHT.ROL RE(].1l,J.~~.l~1E~I,l:.:,E:;:.H',;;;,1:S;...,,_....., __________ ,.....;n::..z., §9J_ 
0 l 'l'l: 1/J\JjL 

5,532.73 
6,481,40 

12,014.13 

6,536 
7,175 

200 

200 
13,911 

Total Personal Services 
Total Haterials & Services 
Capital Outlay 

Fumishings (Chairs) 
Equijllnent (File Cabinet) 

Total Capital Outlay 
TOTAL REQUIRNIBJ."TTS CITY HALL 

13,657 
8,075 

500 
189 
689 

22,421 



15, 7 ;..,_; ~ .)4· 
5,402.35 

17,725 
5,310 

500 
200 

'Eot-·' ?ersonal Services 
Toi Materials & Services 
Capital Outlay 

Office Equipment 
Copier 
File Cabinet . 
Typewriter 

700 Total Capital Outlay 
21,141.69 23,735 TO'i'AL P,EQUIREMENTS A.ITHllISTRl\'i'OR-RECORDER 

MU,·1.1.0.1J?AL COURT DEPA.RTl{J.ENT 
3,548.5~- 2,636 Total Personal Services 

200. 75 610 Total Materials & Services 
3, 7,t9. 29 3, 2,f6 TOTAL REQUIPJ;:?i!ENTS WJNICIPAL COURT DEPA..f{T11IENT 

RECPiEA:i.11.0H DEP.ARTnTEi'TT 
7,481.65 8,301 

788.76 600 

565.21 
565. 21 

8,835 .. 62 

600 
600 

9,501 
P.ARKS DEPARTMEHT 

15,895.43 16,622 
5, 29~-. 28 'f, 700 

349. 12 
2,605.59 

300.00 

1,000 
2,500 
2,500 

500 

Total Personal Services 
Total Materials & Services 
Capital Outla;\' 

Pitching Machine 
Equipment 

Total Capital Outlay 
TOT.U. PJlCREATION DEPART!:lENT REQUIPJil\lENTS 

Total Personal Services 
Total Materials & Services 
Capital Outlay 

Equipment 
Land Acquisition 
Pickup 
Park Improvement 
Park Plan - Bodie & Minturn Property 
BOR ProJects 
Community Restrooms 

3,254.71 6,500 Total Capital Outlay 
2,f,444.42 27,822 TOTAL REQUIREi'-IEl'!TS PARKS DEP.A.RTMEHT 

S\'/D.\l.'1.LHG POOL DEP All'.J:J•illliT 
7,672.50 7,935 Total PersoneJ. Services 
4,749.09 6,700 Total Materials & Services 

181.17 200 
450 

181.17 650 
12,602.76 15,285 

Ji?,iBUIAl!C E DEP A.."lTi,iEHT 
2,942, 20 3,026 
1,197,38 814 

lj., 139,58 

75 
75 

3,915 
Filfil DEPARTlilENT 

12,685,36 15,191 
3,180.91 2,438 

6, 109,65 
6,109.65 

21,975.92 

6,000 
6,000 

23,629 · 

Capital Outlay 
Equipment 
Div:ing Board 

Total Capital Outlay 
TOTJ;I, REQUIREMEilTTS S1'ffisi!U1'TG POOL DEP.A.RT!/IENT 

Total Personal Services 
Total Materials & Services 
Capital Outlay 

Equipment 
Total Capital Outlay 
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS .AMIDLAHCE DEPA.RTMJill!IT 

Total Personal Services 
Total Materials & Services 
Capital Outlay 

]'ire Equipment 
Total Capital Outlay 
TO'r.AI P,EQiJIF.Erilll<TTS FIRE DEPJ\..R'lltfli'i•TT 

V!NJ.:'2il & .L.LGHTS DEPAiiTitIENT 
5,034,00 5,100 IfydJ:'ant Rent 

16,554,30 18,000 Street Lights 
383,42 400 Signal Lights 
130.00 200 i:Iaintemmce 

22, 101 • 72 23, 700 TOT.AI WATER .AND LIGHTS P,EQUIImillNTS 
I,;;;GAL llEPARTidENT 

3,651.96 4,311 
985.48 2,J,75 

4,637.44 6,786 
EHGIN'EERIITG DEPAR:11·,illl\J"T 

7,229 
500 

271 

271 
s,ooo 

Total Personal Services 
Total l/iaterials & Services 
TOT.AI P,EQUIREJ'.IENTS LEG.AI DEPARTMlli!T 

Tot8l Personal Services 
Total !fotoi•iale & Suppl:Loe 
Capitol Outlay 

Calculator 
Surveying Equipment 
Eruiel 
Bulle·b:u1 Board 

Total Capital Outley 
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS El:TGINEERHTC, DEPJ\J1TMENT 

18,681 
6,710 

150 

490 
640 

26,031 

2,656 
710 

- -~5 ,,.::io 

9, 190 
1,250 

250 
600 
850 

11,290 

22,816 
5,050 

1,000 

1,000 
500 

22,800 
3,500 

28,800 
56,676 . 

8,139 
6,700 

200 

200 
15,039 

3,499 
96J, 

100 
100 

4,563 

16, 194 
2,675 

6,500 
6,500 

25,369 

6,120 
18,000 

750 
300 

25, 170 

4,326 
2,475 
6,801 

4.,08G 
1,000 

250 
100 
110 
90 

550 
5,636 



i'TON-DEP ARTi'JIEJ.ifTAL DEP ARTi,IBNT 
588.00 588 Lea.c,"11e of Oregon Cities 

1,250.00. 17 250 County HeaJ.th 
982.55 17 200 Election & Printing 

5,894,30 47 600 Insurance, Fire & Liability 
648. 36 1,000 Mayor-Council Expense 

2,000.00 2,000 J:Iosquito Control 
83.70 100 Planning Commission 

2,183.15 1,870 Building Inspection 
2,000.00 2,000 AiJ.·port Commission 

494.46 
1,481.00 
5,538.00 

"701" Comprehensive Study 
200 Christmns Decorations 

Inventory of Equipment 
Street Light Installation 
core Expense 

107 000 Operating Contingency 
23 143.52 24 808 TOT.AL REQUIP.NiIEI'iTS 1'TOH-DEPAR'i'T.illl<TT./l.L 

PEP illVIERGEHCY Ei\1PLOYMEHT ACT, DEPARfTTili'RNT 
34,843 TotaJ. Personal Services 
34 843 TOTAL REQUIRE!;IBNTS 

SIT.'iI,iA.1.~Y G:illTEttAL Fillill REQUIREI'.liEHTS 
77,592.54 93 7 203 Police Department 
12,992.46 16,222 Parking iiieters 
3,597,62 3,573 Dog Control 

12,014.13 13,911 City HaJ.l 
21,141.69 23,735 Adininistrator/Recorder 
3,749.29 3,246 1\m1icipaJ. Court 
8,835.62 9,501 Recreation 

24,444.42 27,822 Parks 
12,602.76 15,285 Swimming Pool 
4,139.58 3,915 Ambulance Department 

21,975.92 23,629 Fire Department 
22,101.72 23,700 \'later & Lights 
4,637.44 6,786 LegaJ. Department 

8,000 Engineering 

23,143.52 
252,968.71 

27,798.87 
5,500.00 
2,000.00 
5,500.00 

40,798.87 
42,070.35 

335,837.93 

24,808 
297,336 

2,000 
5,500 
2,000 
5,500 

15,000 

312,336 

PEP Fund 
Hon-Departmental 
TOTAL 
Transfers: 

To Street Dept. 
To Fire Equipment Reserve 
To Ambulance Reserve 
To Llunicipal Pool Reserve 
To Land Acquisition Reserve 

TOTAL TRANSFERS 
Cash BaJ.ance End of Period 
TOTAL REQUIREI:iENTS 

STREET DEPARTi·Tilli'lT RESOURCES 
FOR FISCAL Y8AR 1972-73 

Beginning July 1. 1972 
S~REBT DEPARTMENT RESOURCES 

(14,855.68) 
45,323.65 

240.00 
7,730.32 

134.87 

27,798.87 
3,900.00 

Resources 
Beg:L-ining Fu..11d BaJ.m1c e 

47,900 State Street Apportionment 
Paving & Drainage 

67 000 Equipment Rental 

100 
240 

2,000 

i':iiocellruieous 
Interest 
Pavine; Projects Income 
Tranofer From GeneraJ. Fund 
Transfer From Railwey Fund 
Service & Repair 

583 
1,250 
1,500 
8,000 
1,000 
2,000 

250 
2,500 
2,000 
7,500 

250 

10,000 
37.300 

37,392 
37 392 

10,1.,527 
12,271 
8,691 

22, L:-21 
26,031 
3,366 

11,290 
56,676 
15,039 
4,563 

25,369 
.25, 170 

6,801 
5,636 

37,392 
37,300 

402,543 

17,000 
8,000 
3,000 

16,000 
10,000 
54,000 

456 543 

21,000 
57,000 

6,000 
100 
100 
500 

17,000 

1,000 
70,272.03 56 7 240 TOTAL RESOURCES, Except Taxes to be Levied 102,700 
70, 27 So• 03 5 6, 240 TO::<.:T::.A:::L~RE:::• S::.:0::.::U:=cR;:::C;:oES~-------------------_.;.;1 O::.c2, 700 

si,:iutgI' rn,:PAn'.L'lfllDNT 1;ixpmmr1•um1s 
26, 200,94 321898 To·bel l.'ol:'oonel So:rviooo 
17,460, 22 17,050 Toto.l !l!aterials ll: Servioee 

3,000.00 
5,155,75 
3,548,63 

3,000 

1,soo 

Capi taJ. Outley 
Dump Truck Chassis (5 to 6 yd.) 
Front End Loader (1! yd,) 
Street Shop Payment 
Rook Purchase 
Pickup 1- ton 
Vlater Vlngon Taruc 
New Streo·G Conotruotion 

' 

2,000 

6,000 



4,700.00 

16,404.38 

10,206.49 

70,272.03 

4,800 
1,492 

56,240 

Street Lights 
E. Seventh Street Improve;;1ent 

Total Capital Outlay 
Cont:i.1'.l,3;ency Fund 
Cash Balance-i'l.:ld of Period 
Tran.sfer to other funds 
Bicycle Path Reserve (1971-72 & 1972-73) 
TOT.AL REQUIREi'ii:ENTS STREET DEPARTl:1'if:ifT 

SE'1'f.Em DE?lillTi1iENT RESOURCES 
Resources 

9,537.85 11,547 Beginning Fund Balance 
Other Resources: 

39,696.91 36,500 Sevier Charge Assessment 
e,rs. 37 500 Miscellaneous Charges 

1,os5.33 500 Interest 
2,491.65 1,500 Delinquent Assessment 
7,321.08 3,000 Extensions 

60,981.19 53,547 TOTAL RESOURCES, E:ccept tsxes to be levied 
60 7981.19 53 1 547 TOTAL :RESOUTIC:2S 3Ei7ER DEPli.RTi:,iEJ:TT 

S EffBTI DJ5P .AR1J1IBNT EX]?ElffiI TU1illS 
12,883.93 18,973 Total Personal Services 
7,539.19 B, 754 Total Materials & Services 

7,906.32 

1,606.71 

9,513.03 

10,000.00 
3,467.91 

13,467.91 

10,000 
2,600 

Capital Outlay 
Sevter Line Extension 
± ton pickup 
Pu:mp:Ln,3; Station Rebuild 
Flow 1ieter 
Effluent Irrigation 

12,600 Total Capital Outlay 
Bond Retirement 

10,000 
3,220 

13,220 

To Railway 
1959 Bond Issue Principal 
1959 Bond Issue Interest 

Total Bond Retirement 
Contingency Fund 

17,577.03 Cash Balance End o:f Period 
60,981.19 53 2547 TOTAL REQUIPJ!:i!IEHTS SE','/ER Fmm 

F .Lllli EQUIPWENT RESERVE FUJ,ID 
2,r, 666. 14 5, 200 Available Cash on Hand 
5,500.00 5,500 From General Fund 
1,219.90 449 Interest-Time Deposit 

31,386.04 11,149 TOTAL RESOURCES, except taxes to be levied 

5,223.60 11, 149 

26,162.44 

26,162.44 
31,386,04 11,149 

lili\BULAlWE RESERVE FU1ID 

2,000.00 4,305 
2,000.00 2,000 

101.39 264 
4,101.39 6,569 
4,101.39 6,569 

4,101.39 6,569 

Requirements 
Reserved :for expenditure in :future years 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 

1970 Fire Truck 
Water Tanker 

TOTJI.L EXPElIDITURES 
TOTAL P.EQUIRElEEHTS FIRE EQUIEBHT RESERVE FUl:ID 

RESOURCES 
Begilm:i.1'.lg Fund Balance 
J,'rom General Fund 
Interest Time Deposits 
TOTAL RESOu"RCES, except te:,es to be levied 
TOTJ\.L RESOunCES 
REQUIIIBtIBHTS 
Reserved for expenditures :i.1'.l futu:re years 
CA:PIT.AL OUTLAY 
1972 .Ambulance 

4 101 • 39 6 5 69 TOTAL P.EQUIREtiENTS 
1IU1iICIPAL POOL RESERVE FUIID 

RESOURCES 
5,500.00 11,550 Begilm:i.1'.lg li'Ulld Balance 
5,500.00 5,500 From Gono:r.nl li\md 

~61,84 - '.r!l'b ore i.J'b 
11,561.84 17,050 TOTAL RESOURCES, except taxes to be levied 

P.EQUIR.El,IEHTS 
11,561,84 Reserved for expenditure in future years 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
17,050 Hew Pool Deck 

11,561.84 17,050 TOTAL REQUIBEi\'iENTS 

17,000 
40,000 

2, s,}5 

1, 120 
102,700 

25,600 

39,000 
500 
600 

2,000 
4,000 

71,700 
71,700 

2S, 78i. 
4,563 

10,000 

2,000 

10,000 
22,000 

10,000 
2,870 

12,870 
3,483 

71,700 

11,347 
8,000 

770 
20,117 

15,117 

5,000 
5,000 

20,117 

6,637 
3,000 

385 
10,022 
10,022 

7,022 

3,000 
10 022 

4,000 
161000 

[.;00 
20,eoo 

20,eoo 

20,800 


